December 31, 2020 and its unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020. See Note 3. Discontinued
Operations and Note 9. Subsequent Events for additional information on our sale of LiveArea.

The effect of the above adjustments on the consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2020 is as follows (in thousands):

December 31, 2020
Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Deferred Tax
Asset As Revised

Long-term assets of
discontinued operations $ — $ 29,982 $ 1,735 $ 31

Total assets $ 213,161 $ — $ 1,735 $ 214
Accumulated deficit $ (115,447) $ — $ 1,735 $ (113
Total shareholders’ equity $ 52,363 $ — $ 1,735 $ 54
Total liabilities and

shareholders’ equity $ 213,161 $ — $ 1,735 $ 214

9

The effect of the above adjustments on the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) for the three months ended June 30,
2020 is as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2020
Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Deferred Tax
Asset As Revised

Income (loss) from discontinued operations before income taxes $ — $ (1,088) $ — $ (1,088)
Income tax expense (benefit), net — 295 (134) 161
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations — (1,383) 134 (1,249)
Net income (loss) $ (987) $ — $ 134 $ (853)

Basic earnings (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations per share $ — $ (0.07) $ 0.01 $ (0.06)
Basic income (loss) per share $ (0.05) $ — $ 0.01 $ (0.04)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations per share $ — $ (0.07) $ 0.01 $ (0.06)
Diluted income (loss) per share $ (0.05) $ — $ 0.01 $ (0.04)

Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income (loss) $ (987) $ — $ 134 $ (853)
Total comprehensive income (loss) $ (1,064) $ — $ 134 $ (930)

The effect of the above adjustments on the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) for the six months ended June 30,
2020 is as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Deferred Tax
Asset As Revised

Income (loss) from discontinued operations before income taxes $ — $ 233 $ — $ 233
Income tax expense (benefit), net — 453 (267) 186
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations — (220) 267 47
Net income (loss) $ (1,218) $ — $ 267 $ (951)

Basic earnings (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations per share $ — $ (0.01) $ 0.01 $ —
Basic income (loss) per share $ (0.06) $ — $ 0.01 $ (0.05)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations per share $ — $ (0.01) $ 0.01 $ —
Diluted income (loss) per share $ (0.06) $ — $ 0.01 $ (0.05)

Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income (loss) $ (1,218) $ — $ 267 $ (951)
Total comprehensive income (loss) $ (2,239) $ — $ 267 $ (1,972)

10

The effect of the above adjustments on the consolidated statement of shareholders’ equity for the three months ended June 30, 2020 is as follows (in
thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2020
Adjustments

Accumulated deficit
As Previously

Reported
Discontinued
Operations

Deferred Tax
Asset As Revised

Balance, March 31, 2020 $ (110,174) $ — $ 1,333 $ (108,841)
Net loss (987) — 134 (853)
Balance, June 30, 2020 $ (111,161) $ — $ 1,467 $ (109,694)

The effect of the above adjustments on the consolidated statement of shareholders’ equity for the six months ended June 30, 2020 is as follows (in
thousands):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
Adjustments

Accumulated deficit
As Previously

Reported
Discontinued
Operations

Deferred Tax
Asset As Revised

Balance, December 31, 2019 $ (109,943) $ — $ 1,200 $ (108,743)
Net loss (1,218) — 267 (951)
Balance, June 30, 2020 $ (111,161) $ — $ 1,467 $ (109,694)

The effect of the above adjustments on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2020 is as follows (in thousands):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations Deferred Tax Asset As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (1,218) $ — $ 267 $ (951)
Deferred income taxes $ 369 $ — $ (267) $ 102

Net cash used in operating activities $ (2,804) $ — $ — $ (2,804)

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Use of Estimates
The preparation of consolidated financial statements and related disclosures in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make judgments,

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. The
recognition and allocation of certain revenues, costs of revenues and selling, general and administrative expenses in these unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements also require management estimates and assumptions.